

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED REPORTING PUBLISHING CORPORATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DAVID W. OGDEN
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

EDWARD C. DUMONT
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

LEONARD SCHAITMAN
JOHN S. KOPPEL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
California's refusal to disclose, for commercial use, home addresses of persons whom its officers have arrested, or who have been the victims of crimes, does not violate the First Amendment	10
A. Freedom of speech does not imply a general constitutional right of access to the government records at issue in this case	10
B. This case does not involve a government restraint on commercial speech	14
C. California's decision to make personal ad- dress information that was gathered through public processes available for limited purposes, but not for commercial use, does not violate the First Amend- ment	18
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	19
<i>Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997)	23
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	11
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4, 9, 15, 17, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	21
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	17
<i>FEC v. International Funding Inst., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1110 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1001 (1992)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	4, 23, 24, 25
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	17
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	13, 14
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	13
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	12, 13, 14
<i>Lanphere & Urbanik v. Colorado</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994)	18, 25
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	17, 18, 19
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2168 (1998)	17, 18, 19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	22
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	12, 13, 14
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	23
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	17
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S.	
540 (1983)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v.</i>	
<i>United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 831 F.2d 1124	
(D.C. Cir. 1987), rev'd, 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	14, 24,
	25, 26
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S.	
555 (1980)	13
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476	
(1995)	7, 21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	18, 19
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20	
(1984)	12, 23
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466	
(1988)	17
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	17
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	20, 27
<i>United States Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> ,	
510 U.S. 487 (1994)	12, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S.	
164 (1991)	12
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1328	
(9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1050	
(1998)	7
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens</i>	
<i>Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	17
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI	13
Amend. XIV	3, 11
Due Process Clause	3
Equal Protection Clause	3
Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C.	
2721	2

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. App.	
101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. App. 105 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	1
5 U.S.C. App. 105(c)(1)	1-2
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 438	
(1994 & Supp. III 1997)	1
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations	
Statute, 5 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552 (1994 &	
Supp. III 1997)	1, 12
Presidential Records Act of 1978, 44 U.S.C. 2201	
<i>et seq.</i>	12
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a (1994 & Supp. III	
1997)	12
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1306	1
42 U.S.C. 1306a	2
42 U.S.C. 1983 (1994 & Supp. II 1997)	3
Cal. Gov't Code (West Supp. 1999):	
§ 6254(f) (1995)	2
§ 6254(f)	10, 28
§ 6254(f)(1)	2
§ 6254(f)(1)-(2)	11
§ 6254(f)(3)	<i>passim</i>
5 C.F.R. 2634.603	1
32 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 84:	
Section 84.21	1
Pt. 1293, App. D	1
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 205.50	1
Section 706.24	1
47 C.F.R. 0.460	1
Miscellaneous:	
Potter Stewart, <i>Or of the Press</i> , 26 Hasting L.J. 631	
(1975)	12
